

IA No. 1/24 in SC No. 44664/15
State Vs. Rajender Kasana & Ors.
FIR No. 114/2012
PS Sonia Vihar

14.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Hakim Khan, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Joginder alongwith applicant/accused.

An application is moved on behalf of accused Joginder for cancellation of NBWs issued against him vide order dated 05.09.2024 on the ground that he could not appear before this Court on the said date, since his mother was admitted in the ICU. The application is accompanied with certain medical documents purportedly relating to the mother of the applicant/accused.

Perusal of the medical documents reflects that it is not mentioned anywhere that on 05.09.2024, the mother of the applicant/accused was in the ICU of the said hospital.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that the applicant/accused shall file the relevant medical record showing that his mother was admitted on 05.09.2024.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of the applicant/accused, the NBWs issued against him vide order dated 05.09.2024 are stayed till the NDOH.

Now to come up on date already fixed i.e. on **16.10.2024**.

Copy of this order be given dasti as prayed for.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/14.10.2024