

1 SC 31/2015 44664/2015
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KASANA & ORS.
FIR No. 114 /2012
PS Sonia Vihar

28.11.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Lalit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Joginder Singh
alongwith accused.
Sh. R. S. Juneja and Ms. Pallavi, Ld. Counsels for accused
Anupam Pandey, Amit Pandey and Suresh Chand Pandey
alongwith accused Amit Pandey and Suresh Chand Pandey.
Accused Rajender Kasana, Manish Kasana, Narender,
Prithvi and Subhash in person.
Accused Sobha Ram and Anupam Pandey are absent.

An application u/s 205 Cr.PC is moved by the Ld. Counsel
for the accused Anupam Pandey seeking exemption from personal
appearance on the ground that he had traveled to Jagannath Puri and
could not return back on time.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused
Anupam Pandey that the accused shall not dispute his identity, if the
prosecution witnesses are examined in his absence.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW 24 HC Istikhar Ali and IO Inspector Narender Kumar
are present.

PW-24 HC Istikhar Ali is further examined in chief and his
cross examination is deferred due to non appearance of accused Sobha
Ram.

It is submitted by accused Subhash that accused Sobha Ram

is in custody in case FIR no. 62/2011, registered at PS Sonia Vihar, U/s 452/323/336/308 IPC, 1860 and he is currently lodged in Mandoli Jail.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Sobha Ram for NDOH.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW-24 HC Istikhar Ali through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **08.01.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.11.2024