

1 SC 31/2015 44664/2015
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KASANA & ORS.
FIR No. 114/2012
PS Sonia Vihar

01.04.2025

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Garima Sharma and Sh. R. S. Juneja, Ld. Counsels for
accused Anupam Pandey, Amit Pandey and Suresh Pandey
alongwith accused persons.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Subhash and
Sobha Ram alongwith accused Subhash.
Sh. Ajit Bidhuri, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajender Kasana,
Manish Kasana, Narender and Prithvi alongwith accused
persons.
Accused Sobha Ram produced from JC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Istikhar Ali, received back unserved
with the report that he is on CL.

Summons sent to PW IO Inspector Narender Kumar and
MHCM received back duly served. Be awaited for their presence.

Perusal of the record reflects that PW IO Inspector (Retd.)
Narender Kumar had been examined as PW21 and he was discharged as
a witness on 30.01.2024 and summons were inadvertently issued to him.
He is discharged and let the diet money be paid to him.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Istikhar Ali and MHCM
alongwith entire case property through DCP concerned for the NDOH,
alongwith a specific direction that no request for exemption from
personal appearance shall be entertained on the NDOH, since, the

present case FIR was registered in the year 2012 and the cross examination of PW Ishtikar Ali is remaining and all the other prosecution witnesses have been examined and discharged.

Now to come up for PE on **07.05.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/01.04.2025