

17 SC 31/2015 44664/2015
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KASANA
FIR No. 114/2012
(Sonia Vihar)

04.12.2025

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Joginder is absent.
All other accused are present.
Sh. Gaurav Dalal, Ld. Counsel for accused Joginder Singh.
Sh. V. P. Singh Bidhuri, Ld. counsel for accused Manish Kasana, Rajender Kasana, Narender and Sanjay.
Sh. R. S. Juneja, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit Pandey, Suresh Pandey and Anupam Pandey.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Subhash and Sobha Ram.
PW Ct. Manish Kumar is present.

Summons issued to PW Ct. Vijay Kumar and Ct. Neeraj are received back unserved with the report that both the witnesses have expired. A copy of their death certificate is also filed alongwith the report.

In view of the report since Ct. Vijay Kumar and Ct. Neeraj is already expired, their name stands deleted from the list of prosecution witnesses.

An application is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Joginder seeking exemption from personal appearance. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed only for today.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Joginder that the accused shall not dispute his identity, if the prosecution witnesses are examined in his absence.

PW HC Manish is examined, cross examined and

discharged as PW-27.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that all the prosecution witnesses have been examined and upon his submissions, PE stands closed.

Now to come up for recording of statement of accused u/s 313 Cr.PC on **21.01.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/04.12.2025