

9 SC 31/2015 44664/2015  
STATE Vs. RAJENDER KASANA  
FIR No. 114/2012  
(Sonia Vihar)

14.05.2026

**The Bar is on Strike Today**

Present: Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Manish Kasana and Joginder Singh are present  
through VC.  
Other accused are present except accused Sobha Ram.

NBWs issued against accused Sobha Ram on LDOH are received back unexecuted with remarks “accused not found and his daughter Ms. Anjali had reported that his father i.e. accused Sobha Ram has been arrested in another case FIR no. 81/26 PS Ankur Vihar and is presently detained in Dasna Jail, Ghaziabad, UP since 25.03.2026.”

In view of the abovesaid report, let production warrant be issued against accused Sobha Ram from Dasna Jail, Ghaziabad, UP for **03.06.2026.**

Due endorsement be also made on production warrant that accused Sobha Ram is on bail.

(BALWINDER SINGH)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/14.05.2026